

No. 19-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ISTVAN SZONYI

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David T. Raimer
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 379-3939
dtraimer@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
LEGAL PROVISION INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Factual Background	7
C. Procedural Background.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	14
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED AS TO WHETHER AN AGENCY RULE PROM- ULGATED THROUGH ADJUDICATION CAN HAVE RETROACTIVE EFFECT.....	21
A. The Circuits Are Split.....	22
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Standard Is Superior.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS PRESENTED	29
A. This Case Presents Important Questions Regarding the Nature and Scope of <i>Brand X</i>	29
B. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle to Provide Needed Clarity	31
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Amended Opinion of the Ninth Circuit and Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (November 13, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (February 13, 2019)	61a
APPENDIX C: Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals (October 21, 2015)	89a
APPENDIX D: Decision and Orders of the Immigration Judge, Executive Office for Immigration Review (December 19, 2013)	97a
APPENDIX E: Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals (June 18, 2013)	112a
APPENDIX F: Decision and Orders of the Immigration Judge, Executive Office for Immigration Review (September 19, 2011)....	116a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdelqadar v. Gonzalez</i> , 413 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Portland</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)	14
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	3, 25, 27
<i>C.E.K. Indus. Mech. Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 350 (1st Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Cassell v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Chavez-Alvarez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 850 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	15, 28
<i>City of Chicago v. Envtl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	19
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Egan v. Del. River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	18, 19
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Exelon Wind 1, L.L.C. v. Nelson</i> , 766 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006) (per curiam).....	33
<i>Gonzalez v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Gonzalez-Sandoval v. INS</i> , 910 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1990)	6, 33
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	33
<i>Jimenez-Cedillo v. Sessions</i> , 885 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	15
<i>Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am., AFL- CIO v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994).....	23, 24
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	22
<i>Leon-Hernandez v. INS</i> , 926 F.2d 902 (9th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Matter of Adetiba</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 506 (BIA 1992)	7
<i>Matter of Anselmo</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 25 (BIA 1989)	28
<i>Matter of B-</i> , 8 I. & N. Dec. 236 (BIA 1958)	1, 5
<i>Matter of Bonnette</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 587 (BIA 1980)	28, 29
<i>Matter of Bowe</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 488 (BIA 1981)	28
<i>Matter of D-</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 728 (BIA 1954)	1, 5
<i>Matter of Herrera</i> , 18 I & N Dec. 4 (BIA 1981)	28
<i>Matter of Islam</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 637 (BIA 2011)	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of J-</i> , 6 I. & N. Dec. 382 (BIA 1954)	5, 17
<i>Matter of Kondo</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 330 (BIA 1980)	29
<i>Matter of Patel</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 597 (BIA 1980)	28
<i>Matter of Z-</i> , 6 I. & N. Dec. 167 (BIA 1954)	5, 17
<i>Matter of Z-</i> , 8 I. & N. Dec. 170 (BIA 1958)	5, 32
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	14
<i>Microcomputer Tech. Inst. v. Riley</i> , 139 F.3d 1044 (5th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>MikLin Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Monteon-Camargo v. Barr</i> , 918 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2019)	3, 23, 24
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. FTC</i> , 691 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 991 F.2d 621 (10th Cir. 1993)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Obeya v. Sessions</i> , 884 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 2018).....	23, 24
<i>Olivas-Motta v. Barr</i> , 910 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Or. Rest. & Lodging Ass’n v. Perez</i> , 843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	15, 34
<i>Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan Heating Co. v. NLRB</i> 942 F.2d 1287 (8th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Sawkow v. INS</i> , 314 F.2d 34 (3d Cir. 1963).....	33, 34
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	21, 22
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, Local No. 150- A v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25
<i>United States v. Garcia-Santana</i> , 774 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Velasquez-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 760 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Verizon Tel. Companies v. FCC</i> , 269 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Wood v. Hoy</i> , 266 F.2d 825 (9th Cir. 1959)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1227	1, 5, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Matthew C. Stephenson & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Chevron Has Only One</i> <i>Step</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 597 (2009)	16
